EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER Page | of 4
DOCKET NO.: 2009-1684-PST-E  TCEQ ID: RN100536671  CASE NO.: 38554
RESPONDENT NAME: ALL BEVERAGE CORPORATION dba Marsh Beer & Wine

ORDER TYPE:
_X_1660 AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS AGREED ORDER _ FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING
__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER __SHUTDOWN ORDER __IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER
__AMENDED ORDER __EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE:
__AIR __ MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE
_ _PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY X _PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS __OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
__ WATER QUALITY __ SEWAGE SLUDGE __UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
___MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __RADIOACTIVE WASTE __DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

SITE WHERE VIOLATION({S) OCCURRED: Marsh Beer & Wine, 2745 East Belt Line Road, Carrollton, Dallas County
TYPE OF OPERATION: Convenience store with retail sales of gasoline
SMALL BUSINESS: X Yes __ No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this
facility location.

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one othet than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.
COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on April 5, 2010, No comments were received.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Mr. Keith Prank, Enforcement Division, Enforcerhent Team 7, MC 128, (512) 239-1203; Ms.
Laurie Baves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4495
Respondent: Mr. Xiao Li, Owner, Marsh Beer & Wine, 2745 East Belt Line Road, Carrollton, Texas 75006
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter
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RESPONDENT NAME: ALL BEVERAGE CORPORATION dba Marsh Beer & Wine

DOCKET NO.: 2009-1684-PST-E

Page 2 of 4

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

VIOLATION INFORMATION

PENALTY CONSIDERATIONS

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS
TAKEN/REQUIRED

Type of Investigation:
__ Complaint
X _ Routine
___ Enforcement Follow-up
___Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this
Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to this
Case: August 5, 2009

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this Case:
October 5, 2009 (NOE}

Background Facts: This was a routine
investigation.

WASTE

1) Failure to notify the agency of any
change or additional information regarding
the underground storage tanks ("USTs")
within 30 days of the occurrence of the
change or addition. Specifically, the
registration was not updated to reflect the
current ownership information [30 TEx,
ADMIN, CoDE § 334.7(d)(3)].

2) Failure to timely renew a previously
issued TCEQ delivery certificate by
submitting a properly completed UST
registration and self-certification form at
least 30 days beforc the expiration date.
Specifically, the delivery certificate
expired on February 28, 2009 [30 Tex.
ADMIN, CoDE § 334.8(c)(4)(A){vii} and
{C)(SHBY)].

3) Failure to make available to a common
carrier a valid, current TCEQ delivery
certificate before accepting delivery of a
reguilated substance into the USTs.
Specificaliy, five fuel deliveries were
accepted without a delivery certificate [30
TEX. ADMIN. CoDE § 334.8{c)(5)(A)(i) and
TeX. WaTER CODE § 26.3467(a)].

4} Failure to provide proper release
detection for the pressurized piping
associated with the USTs. Specifically, the
Respondent did net conduct the annual
piping tightness test [30 TEX, ADMIN.

" High _X _ Average

Total Assessed: $22,455

Total Deferred: $4,491
X Expedited Settlement

_ Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: $0
Total Paid (Duc) to General Revenue: $499
(remaining $17,465 due in 35 monthly
paytments of $499 cach)

Site Compliance History Classification
__High _X _Average _ _Poor

Person Compliance History Classification
___Poor

Major Sources ___ Yes _X No

Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002

Corrective Actions Taken:

The Executive Director recognizes that the
Respondent has implemented the
following cotrective measures at the
Station:

a. Submitted a properly completed UST
registration and self-certification form and
obtained a TCEQ fuel delivery certificate
on August 5, 2009;

b. Submitted documentation verifying the

successful testing of the line leak detectors
for performance and operational reliability
and the annual piping tightness on August
31, 2009;

c¢. Submitted documentation verifying
proper inventory control procedures werg
implemented on September 28, 2009,

d. Submitted documentation verifying
recongiliation of detailed inventory control
records were being conducted at least once
each month on September 28, 2009;

e. Submitted documentation verifying the
removal of the water from the submersible
pumps and corrosion protection anodes
were installed and tested on August 31,
2009 with passing results;

f. Submitted documentation verifying

implementation of the required daily and
monthly inspections of the Stage 11 vapor
recovery system on September 28, 2009;

g. Submitted documentation verifying
successful testing of the Stage II
equipment on August 31, 2009;

h. Submitted documentation verifying
replacement of the dispenser hoses on
putip nos. 4 and & on August 31, 2009;
and

i. Submitted documentation verifying
successful completion of the required
Station representative training in the
operation and maintenance of the Stage 11
vapor recovery system on October 22,
2009,

execsuny'5-23-08/app-26¢.doc




RESPONDENT NAME: ALL BEVERAGE CORPORATION dba Marsh Beer & Wine

DOCKET NO.: 2009-1684-PST-E

Page 3 of 4

CoDE § 334.50(b) and TEX. WATER CODE §
26.3475(a)].

5) Failure to test the line leak detectors at
least once per year for performance and
operational reliability [30 TEX. ADMM.
CobE § 334.50(b)(2)A)(E)II) and TeX.
WATER CODE § 26.3475(a)].

6) Failure to conduct effective manual or
automatic inventory control procedures for
the UST system [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
334.48(c)).

7) Failure to conduct detailed
reconciliation of inventory control records
at least once a month, in a manner
sufficiently accurate to detect a release
which equals or exceeds the sum of 1.0%
of the total substance flow-through for the
month plus 130 gallons [30 TEX. ADMIN.
CoDe § 334.50(d} 1)(B)(ii) and TEX.
Water CoDE § 26.3475(c)(1)].

8) Failure to record inventory volume

measurement for the regulated substance
inputs, withdrawals, and the amount still
remaining in the tank each operating day

{30 Tex. ApmIN. CODE §

334.50(d)(1)(B)(iii}1) and Tex. WATER
CoDE § 26.3475(c)(1)].

9) Failure to electrically isolate UST
system components from the corrosien
elements of the surrounding soil, back fill,
groundwater, and or other metallic
components. Specifically, the submersible
pumps were not isolated from water and
soil and therefore the metal components
were not protected from corrosion [30
Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 334.49(b)(2) and
Tex. WATER CODE § 26.3475(d)].

10} Failure to conduct daily inspections of
the Stage IT vapor recovery system [30
TEX. ADMIN. CoDE § 115.244(1} and TEX.
HEALTH & SaFeTy CODE § 382.085(b)].

11} Failure to conduct monthly inspections
of the Stage II vapor recovery system [30
TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 115.244(3) and TEX.
HEALTH & SArETY CODE § 382.085(b)].

12) Failure to ensure that at [east one
Station representative received training in
the operation and maintenance of the Stage
11 vapor recovery system, and each current
employee receives in-house Stage IT vapor
recovery system training regarding the
purpose and correct operation of the Stage
11 equipment [30 TEX. ADMIN. CoODE §

Ordering Provisions:
The Order will require the Respondent to:

a. Within 30 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order, ensure each current
employee receives in-house training
regarding the purpose and correct
operating procedures of the Stage Il vapor
recovery system; and

b. Within 45 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification and include detailed
supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records
to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision a.

execsumy’5-23-08/app-26¢.doc




RESPONDENT NAME: ALL BEVERAGE CORPORATION dba Martsh Beer & Wine
Page 4 of 4
DOCKET NQO.: 2009-1684-PST-E

115.248(1) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY
Copk § 382.085(b)].

13) Failure to verify proper operation of
the Stage Il equipment at least once every
12 months and the Stage II vapor space
manifolding and dynamic back pressure at
least once every 36 months or upon major
system replacement or modification,
whichever oceurs first. Specifically, the
Stage 11 annual and friennial compliance
testing had not been conducted [30 TEX.
ADMIN. CoDE § 115.245(2) and Tex.
HEALTH & SARETY CODE § 382.085(b)].

14) Failure to comply with the control
reguirethents for emission limitation
anywhere in the liquid transfer or vapor
balance systems. Specifically, the
dispenser hoses on pump nos. 4 and 8 were
leaking gasoline vapors {30 TEX. ADMIN.
Cobet § 115.242(4) and Tex. HEalTH &
SArETY CODE § 382.085(b)).

Additional 1D No(s).: 17470

execsuny’5-23-08/npp-26¢.dac



Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

i alll

Puolicy Revision 2 (September 2002} PCW Revislon October 30, 2008
|

DATES Assigned| 12-Oct-2008

PCW/| 16-Oct-2005 | Sereeninaf 15-0ct-2009 | EPA Due| ]

‘RESPONDENT/FACILITY INFORMATION

Respondent|ALL BEVERAGE CCRPORATIGN dba Marsh Beer & Wina

Reg. Ent. Ref. No.|RN100536671

Facility/Site Region|4-Dallas/Fort Worth [ Major/Minar Source[Minor
‘CASE INFORMATION
Enf./Case ID No.|38554 No. of Vlolations| 11
Docket No.|2009-1684-PST-E Order Type|1660
Media Program(s) [Petroleum Storage Tank Government/Non-Proflt| No
Muiti-Media Enf. Coordinator|Keith Frank
EC's Team|Enforcement Team 7

Admin. Pepalty $ Limit Minimum 50 IMaximum $10,000

Penaity Calculation Section

TOTAL BASE PENALTY (Sum of viclation base penalties) Subtotal 1| §20,000]
"ADJUSTMENTS (+/-) TO SUBTOTAL 1 ‘
Subtotals 2-7 are oblainad by muHiplying the Total Base Penalty (Subtotal 1) by the indicated percentage. .
Compliance History 20.0% Enhancement Subtotals 2, 3, & 7| $4,000
Notes| Enhancementfor one Agread Order containing a denial of liability. i
Culpability No 0.0% __ Enhancement Subtotal 4] 50
Notes| The Respondent does not meet the culpability criteria. :
Good Faith Effort to Comply Total Adjustments Subtotal 5| §4,125]
" Economic Benefit 0.0% Enhancement* Subtotal 6 | $0]
Total EB Amounts “Capped al the Total EB § Amount
: Approx. Cost of Compliance
'SUM OF SUBTOTALS 1-7 Final Subtota | $19,875|
OTHER FACTORS AS JUSTICE MAY REQUIRE Adjustment | $2,580)
; Reduces or enhances the Final Subtotal by the indicated percentage. .
I Not Enhancement to capture the avcided cost of compliance associated
; oles with violation nos. 4, 8, and 10.
Final Penalty Amount | $22,455]
'STATUTORY LIMIT ADJUSTMENT Final Assessed Penaity | $22,455)|
DEFERRAL 20.0% Reduction Adjustment'| -$4,491% |
éReduces the Final Assassed Penalty by the indicied parcentaga. (Enter number only; e.g. 20 for 20% reducilion.}
Motes Deferral offered for expedited settlement. =
‘PAYABLE PENALTY $17,964




Screening Date 15-0ct-2009

Docket No. 2009-1684-PST-E

Respondent ALL BEVERAGE CORPORATION dba Marsh Beer & Wi
Case ID No. 38554

Media

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100536671

[Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank

Enf. Coordinator Keith Frank

Compliance History Worksheet

>> Compllance History Sife Enhancement (Subtotal 2)

PCW

Paolicy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002) -
PCW Revisfon Oclober 36, 2008

Component Number of... Enfer Number Here  Adjust.
Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action 0 0%
NOVs (number of NOV's meeling criferfa ) °
Other written NOVs 0 0%
Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability {number of orders 4 20%
meeting criteria ) ?
Orders | Any adiudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial
of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory 0 0%
emergency orders issued by the commission
Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denlal of liability
of this state or the federal gavernment {nurnber of judgements or consent decrees meeling 0 0%
Judgments |griteria )
and Consent — - - —
Dacraos Any adjudicated finat ourt judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court]
judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federal 0 0%
government
Convictlons |Any criminal convictions of this state ar the federal government {number of counts) Q 0%
Emissions |Chronic excessive emissions events (number of avents ) 0 0%
Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas
Environmental, Health, and Safely Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of 0 0%
audits for which notices were subrmfffed)
Audits
Disclosures of viclations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safely Audit Privilege 0 0%
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 {number of audits for which violations were disclosed ) °
Please Enter Yes or No
Environmental management systems in place for one year or more No 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a No 0%
. n {1
Other spacial assistance program
Participation in a voluntary poliution reduction program No 0%
Early compllance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government N 0%
anvironmential requiremants o ¢

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2)

>> Repeat Violator (Subtotat 3)

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3)

| No |

»> Compliance History Person Classification (Subtotal 7)

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7}

[ Average Performer |

»> Compliance History Summary

Compliance
History
Notes

Enhancement. for one Agreed Order containing a denial of llability.

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subfotals 2, 3, & 7)




; Screening Date 15-Cct-2009 Docket No. 2009-1684-PST-E : W
Respondent ALL BEVERAGE CORPORATION dba Marsh Beer & Wine Pelicy Revision 2 {Saptoniber 2002) |
i Case ID No. 38554 FCHW Revision Colober 30, 2005 |
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100536671

Media [Statute] Psirolsum Storage Tank
: Enf. Coordinator Kesith Frank

Violation Number q i

Rule Cite(s)

50 Tex. Admin, Gode § 334.7(d)(3)

Failed to notify the agency of any change or additional infermation regarding the
underground. storage tanks ("USTs") within 30 days of the occurrence of the change or
addition. Specifically, the registraticn was not updated fc reflact the current.ownership

infermation.

Violation Dascription

VBase Penalty $10,000

Release Major Moderate Minor :
Actualll |

Potentiall| ] Percent

iatic Matrix ERI S :
Falsification Major Moderate Minor i

i i X I i If Percent

Matrix

Notes 100% of the rule requirement was not met,

$6,0606]

§77606]

i
|
:
!

o

tlon Evenjs

Number of Violation Events Mumber of violation days

daily
weekly
i manthly .
m::.;gf:ﬂm quarterly Violation Base Penally $1,0008
semiannual
annual
single event X

:
{
i
}
i

QOne single event is recommended.

Befors NOV NOV lo EDPRPISellIement Offer

Extraordinary

Ordinary X
NIA (mark with x)

Mot The Respandent came Into compliance oh August 5, 2008 prior]
oles to the NOE dated Oclobes 5, 2009,

Violation Subtotalm

 Limit Test

iﬂ&f‘uté

Estimated EB Amount| $6] Violation Final Penalty Total 1,073
This violation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for limits} $1,073%




"Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent ALL BEVERAGE CORPORATION dba Marsh Beer & Wine
Case ID No, 38554

Reqd. Ent. Reference No. RN100536671

) . Media Petroleum Sterage Tank | Percent Interest Years of
Violation No. 1 Depreciation |
L 5.0 15|
Item. Cost Pate Required Final Date Yre Interest Saved: Onetime Costs  EB Amount
Item Description  No cammas or $
Delayed Costs
Equipment 0.00 0 0 D
Bulldings 0.00 Q0 0 0
Other {as needad) 0.00 0 0 0
Engingerlng/tonstruction 0.00 0 50 ]
Land 0.00 0 Ala 0
Record Keeplng System 0.00 0 Bfa Q0
Tralning/Sampling 0.00 0 oA 0
Remodlatlon/DIsposal 0.00 0 iR 0
Permit Costs 0.00 0 IR 0
Other (as needead) $100 15-May-2008 5-Auq-2009 1.22 36 - fifa $6

Notes for DELAYED cests

Estimated cost o accurately prepare and submit an updated UST registration. Date Required is 30 days after the
Respondent became owner of the Station. Final Dale is the date of compliance.

Avoided Costs

ANNUALIZE (1] avoided costs before entering ltem {except for one-time avoided costs)

Disposal 0.00 0 0 $0

Parsonnal 0.00 i 0 $0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling .00 0 Q 0
Suppltestequipment 0.00 Q 0 0

Financlal Assurance [2] 0.00 0 0 Q
QNE-TIME avoided costs [3] - 0.00 Q 0O Q
Dther (as needed) - 0,00 30 50 $0

Notes for AVOIDED cosis

Approx, Cost of Compllance

$100] TOTAL[ 6]




Screening Date 15-Oct-2009 Docket No. 2000-1684-PST-E CPCW |
Respondent ALL BEVERAGE CORPORATION dba Marsh Beer & Wine Pollcy Bavision 2 {Seplember 2002)

! Case |ID No. 38554 PCW Revision Ocioher 36, 2008 -

5 Reg. Ent. Refereice No. RN100536671

i Media [Statute] Petraleum Storage Tank

Enf. Coordinator Keith Frank

Violatlon Number{f 2

Rule Clte(s)

30 Tex. Admin, Code § 334.8{c)(4)(ANvil) and (G)(5)(B)(li)

i Falled to imely renew a previously Issued TCEQ delivery certificate by submitting a
Violation Description| properly completed UST registration and self-certification form at least 3C days before the
expiration date. Specifically, the delivery certificate expired on February 28, 2008,

Base Penalty| _$10,000!

>> Environmental, Property and Human Health Mafrix-
. Harm
Release Major Maderate Minor

OR Actuallf

Potential]f Percent

Major  Moderats Minor

5
[ L x| ! | Percent |

Malrix
Notes

100%.0of the rule requirement was not met.

$0,000]

51,000

A jgstment

.Violation Events

Number of Violation Events 188 |Mumber of violation days

daily *
weekly
{ merk only one o rr.'_l_.or?t.hly )
with art % qilarterdly Violation Base Penalty[ 1,000}
semiannual
“annual
single e:\.?en_t X

Qe single event is recommended.

[ oot N —

Batore NOv . NOV to EDPRP/Sefllement Gffer

Extraordinary

Ordinary] b :
N/A| ) (mark with x)
Not The Respondent came into compliance on August 5, 2009 :
1es befare the NOE dated Octobsr 5, 2009.
Violation Subtotal $750
'Ecahomic Benefit (EB) for this violation =" Statutory Limit Test
Estimated EB Amount]| 30] Viclation Final Penalty Total! §io73!

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for IImits)i:‘W



Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent ALL BEVERAGE CORPORATION dba Marsh Baer & Wine
Case ID No. 38554

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100536671

. ;
) ) Media Petroleum Storage Tank ! Percent Interest Years o_f _
Violation No. 2 Depreciation :
Poo.sel s
ftem Cost Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved” Onetime Costs  EB Amount
Item Descriptlon Nocommas or $
Delayed Costs
Equipment 0.00 50 £0 0
Bulldings 0.00 30 0 0
Other {as needed) .00 50 4] $0
Englneeringlconstruction 0.00 0 0 50
Land . 0.00 Q REE 30
Record Keeping System 0.00 0 nfa - 0
Training pling 0.00 0 ~hfa v 0
RemedIatlon/Disposal 0.00 0 _hfa - 0
Permit Cosis 0.00 0 ‘ifa 0
Other (as needad) 0.00 $0 fifa 0
Notes for DELAYED costs Economic benefit included with violation no. 1.
Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item (except for one-time avoided costs}
Disposal 0.00 | 0 0 $0
Personnel 0.00 0 0 0]
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0:00 50 ¢ 0
Suppliesfequipment 0:00 50 0 i)
Financlal Assurance [2] 0,00 0 0 50
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 | 0 0 0
Other {as needed) L 0,00 o 0 0
Notes for AYOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance 30| TOTAL| $0]




Screening Date 15-Qct-2008 Docket No. 2009-1684-PST-E PCW.
; Respondent ALL BEVERAGE CORPORATION dba Marsh Beer & Wine Policy Revision 2 (Ssplamier 2002) i
Case ID No. 38554 BCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008
I Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100536671 :
! Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank

é Enf. Coordinator Keith Frank

Violation NumberE 3 i

Rule Cits(s) 30 Tox, Admin. Code § 334.8(c)(E)ANI) and Tex. Waler Code § 26.3467(a)

Failed to make available ta a common carrier a valid, current TCEQ delivery certificate
Violation Description| before accepting delivery of a regulated substance into the USTs. Specifically, five fuel
deliveries were accepled without a delivery certificate,

:
! Base Penalty| $10,000]

-4

>> Envirohig

P Release Major Moderafe Minor
i OR Actualll !

Potentiall[ X Percent

aiwéiﬂtizétion. Major Moderate ‘Minor

| I I i | Percent

Human health or the environment will or could be exposed fo insignificant amounts-of pollutants which
would not exceed levels that are protective of human health or environmental -receptors as a resuil of the
violatlon.

$8.500]

§500]

1 MNumber of Violaticn Evanis Number of violatian days

daily
weekly

monthly.
nark only ane .

W asx ] quarterly’ Violation Base Penalty]  $2,500|
sermiannual
- “annual i
single event X ) !

Five single evanis are recommended for accepting five deliveries of fuel.

feioGomply [ ooulredydn |

Bafore NOV  NOV to EDPRP/Saltlemeant Offér

‘Good Faith Ef

Extraordinary

Ordinary
N/A] X (mark wilh x) i

i Nat The Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria for this

otes violation.
Violation Subtotal $2,500
enefit (EB) for this viglation Statuitory Limit Test

Estimated EB Amount] $0] Violation Final Penalty Total 3,389

This violation Final Assessed Penalty {ad]usted for limits)



Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent ALL BEVERAGE CORPORATION dba Marsh Beer & Wine
Case ID No, 38554
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100536671

) ) Media Petroleum Storage Tank ! Percent Interest qurs: of ;
Violation No. 3 Depreciation .
5,0 15}
ltem Gost  Date Required Final Date ¥rs Interest Saved Onetlme Cosis  EB Amount
Item Description No commas or $ :
Delayed: Costs
Equipment : Q.00 0 0 0
Bulldings 0.00 o] 0 0
Other {as noaded) 0:00 [ O $0
Engineering/construction . 0:00 0 [ $0
Land 0.00 i] [VER 0
Record Keeping System 0.00 0 T 0
Training/Sampling 0.00 50 iffa 9]
Remediation/Disposal 0.00 0 nfa 8]
Permit Costs 0.00 0 hia o]
Other (as needed) 0.00 0 hia $0
Nates for DELAYED costs Econcmic benefit Included in viclation no. 1.
Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs befare entering ltem {except for one-time avoided costs)
Dlsposal 0.00 0 0 4]
Personnal 0.00 | 0 0 Q0 ;
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00- 0 $0 0
Suppliasiequipment 0.00 0 0 0
Financlal Assurance [2] 0.00- 0 0 0O
ONE-TIME avoided costs [2] Q.00 ju] 0 0
Other {as needed) 0.00 | 0 $0 0
Notes for AVOIDED costis

Apprax. Cost of Campliance $0| TOTALl_ $0|




i Screening Dafe 15-Oct-2008 Docket No, 2009-1684-PST-E © PCW .
: Respondent ALL BEVERAGE CORPORATICN dba Marsh Beer & Wine Poifay Revision 2 {Seplomir 2002)
Case ID No. 38554 PCW Ravision Qclober 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100536671
Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator Keith Frank

Wiolation Number 4 |

Rule CHa(S}t 45 1oy Admin. Gode § 334.50(b) and (B)(2XA)IXIII) and Tex. Water Code § 26.3475(z)

Failed to provide proper release detection for the pressurized piping associated with the
USTs. Specifically, the Respondent did not conduct the annual piping tightness test.
Failed ta test the line leak deteclors at least once per year for performance end operational
reliability.

Viclation Description

Base Penaltyi $10,000]

:>> Envirgnmental, Property and Hu

. Release Major Moderate Minor
i OR Actusal|

Potential| X . Percent

FAAADE,

3 f = |

;>>Program _ , EEREIE
i Major Moderate Minor

Il If Percent

Matrix  [|Human health or the environment-will or could be exposed to pollutants which would exceed levels that are
Notes protective of human health or environmental receptors as a resulf of the violation,

Adjustment! $7,500]

TTTTTTTRR )

] Mumber of Vidlation Events Number of violation days

daily
- weekly
“monthly
: maﬁ;ﬁ:’:’] oo | qiarterly. Violation Base Penalty 2,500}
'_semian'_ni.ié!_
annual- - X
single avent

One annual event is recommended for the 12-month period preceding the August 5, 2008 Investigation.

[ zooulRedscllon B I

Before MOV NOV to EDPRP/Sattloment Gffer A ' :

Extraordinary
Ordinary X ]
N/A [(mak wilh x)
Not The Respondent came into compliance on August 31, 2009 prior
oles to the NOE dated October 5, 2009.
Viofation Subtotal;h_mmME
'Economi¢ Benefit (EB) for this violation R ' _ Statutory Limit Test
Estimated EB Amount} $1,099] Violation Final Penalty Total $2,683]

EE
! ] ) _ _ . This viglation Final Assessed Penaity (adjusted for limits) $2,683]



Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent ALL BEVERAGE CORPORATION dba Marsh Beer & Wine
Case |D No. 38554
Req. Ent. Reference No. RN100536671

X : -
. ) Med_la Petroleum Storage Tank ! Percent Interest Years., o.f :
Violation No. 4 Depreciation |
L8015
Item Cost Date Requlred Final Date ¥rs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Item Descriptlon Nocommasar$
Delayed Costs
Equlpment . 0.00 50 0 $0
Bulldings 0.00 50 0 $0
: Othar (as needed) 0:00 0 4] 0
i Englnesringfconstrucilan 0.00 0 $0 0
Land 0.00 0 S Q
Record Keeping System 0.00 0 L ifa 0
Tralning/Sampling 0.00 50 nfa S0
RemediatloniDlsposal 0.00 0 0
Permit Costs C.00 Q 0
Other {as needed) 0.00 Q0 hia- 0
Notes for DELAYED costs
Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avolded costs before entering item (except for one-time avoided costs)
Dlsposal 0.00 $0 50 30
Parsonnel 0.00: $0 0 0
Inspection/ReporlingtSampling .00 0 0] $0
Suppliestequipmant 0.00 0 0 O
Financlat Assurance [2) ) Q.00 0 0 0
ONE-TIME avoldod costs [3] $1,000 5-Aug-2008 31-Aug-2009 1.99 590 $1,000 $1,009
Other (as needed) . Q.00 $0 0 $0
; Estimated cost to conduct annual piping tighiness and line leak detector tests. Date Required is one year prior to
i
. Notes for AVOIDED costs the investigation date. Final Date is the date of compliance.

Approx. Cost of Compllance $1 ,DOOl TOTALI $1 ,099|

[T JUST— - s s o et s s i A5 e e



Screening Date 15-Oct-2009 Docket No. 2009-1684-PST-E - PCW
i ‘Respondent ALL BEVERAGE CORPORATION dba Marsh Beer & Wine Poiicy Ravision 2 (Seploniber 2002) ;
f Case ID No. 38554 POW Revision Qcloier 30, 2008

; Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100536671
Media [Statute] Petroleum Sforage Tank
i Enf. Coordinator Ksith Frank

Viclation Number, 5 ]

Violation Description

H
H
i
:
H
%
H
i

'>> Environmehta

OR.

= | Matrix
C Notes

i

‘Vidlation Events

‘Goog Faith Efforts to Gomply * [ 250%]Reduclln .

i

Rule Cite(s) 30 Tex. Admin, Gode § 334.48(c)

Failed to conduct effective manual er automatic inventory control procedures for the UST
system.

Ease Penalty] $10,000
!
Release Major Moderate Minor
Actuallf '
Potentiall X Percent

Falsification Major Maderate Minor

| ] T ] Percent

Human health or the environment-will or could be exposed to pollutants which would exceed levels that are
protective of human health or environmental receptors as a result of the violation.

Adjustmenti §7,600;

Number of Violation Events| Mumber of vication days

daily
weekly: -

menthly :
mark onfy ore

with an quarlerly. X Vlolation Base Penalty! $2,500

semiannual
annual
'} single event:

One quarterly event is recommended from the investigation date of August 5, 2009 fo the compliance date
of September 28, 2008,

] $625

Before NOV  NOV to EDPRP/Seitlement Offer

Extraordinary

Ordinary, X
: N/A (mark with x)
Not The Respondent came into compliance on September 28, 2009
cies prior to the NOE dated Oclcber &, 2009.
Violation Subtotal]______ $1578)
ic Benefit (EB) for fhis violation -~  Statutory Limit Test
Estimated EB Amount] 34] Violation Final Penalty Total $2,683!

This viclation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusied for limits) $2,6831



Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent ALL BEVERAGE CORPORATION dba Marsh Beer & Wins
Case ID No. 38554
Req. Ent. Referenice No. RN100536671

. Media Pelroleum Storage Tank * Parcent Interest Years of ‘
Violation No. & Depreciation
B
Item Cost  Date Required: Final Date Yrs Interest Saved. Onetime Costs  EB Amount

Item Descriptlon Na commas or $

Delayed Costs

Equipment . 0.00 0 0 [¢]

Bulldings 0.00 | 0 0 0

Other (as needed) . 0.00 0 Q $0
Engineeringiconstruction : : 0.00 0 1] Q
Land ] 0.00 $0 R f._}ZEi 0

Record Keeplng System $500 5-Aug-2009 78-Sep-20090 || 0.15 4 ~hfa 4
TrainingiSampling 0.00 b0 fila 0
Remadlation/Dlsposal 0,00 0 a 0
Permlt Costs 0.00 $0 hia. 0

Other (as needad) .00 $0 “tifa $0

Estimated cost lo conduct proper Inventory control procedures, Date Required is the investigalion date. Final

Natas for DELAYED casts Date is the date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before enfering:item {except for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal . 0:00 50 0 [¢]
Personnel 0.00 B0 0 ¢]
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0:00 50 0 0
Suppllesieguipment 0:00 0 0 0
Financial Assurance [2] 0:00 QO 0 Q0
ONE-TIME avoided cosis [3] 0.0¢ QO 0 Q
Other {as needed) 0:00 50 0 0

Nates for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance $500| T:OTAL[ $4|




Screening Date 15-Oct-2000 Docket Na. 2000-1684-PST-E PCW
Respondent ALL BEVERAGE CORPORATION dba Marsh Beer & Wine Policy Revision  (Sepleniter 7
Case 1D No. 38554 PCW Revisian Qelober 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100538671
Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank
i Enf. Coordinator Keith Frank

E Violation Number B i
Rule Cita{s) 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 334.50(d)(1)(B)(li) and (d){1}B)(iii}(I) and Tex. Water Code §
; 26.3475(c)(1)

Failed to conduct detailed reconciliation of inventory control records at least once a month,
in @ manner sufficiently accurate to detect a release which equals or exceeds the sum of
Viclation Description)j 1.0% of the total substance flow-through for the month plus 130 gallons. Also, failed to
record invenlory volume measurement for the regulated substance inputs, withdrawals, and
the amount still remaining in the tank each operating day.

Base Penalty $10,000

>> Envirghmefifal, Property and Health Marix ST L e
; R Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor

¢ OR Actuall]
: Potentiall] X ’ Percent
>>Programmatic Matrix E -_:

Falsification Major Moderate Minor

I L I [ | Percent 0%:;

Matridx || Human health or the environment will or could be expased to pollutants which would exceed tevels thet are
Notes protective of human health or environmenta; receptors as a result of the violation, .

$7,500]

$2,500

Vlélatlon Evénits

Mumber of Violation Events Number of viclation days

daily
weekly

otk o " monthly
mr}:w:;::fn gne quarterty’ - X Violation Base Penalty $2,500]

-semiannual
“annual
single event

Cne quartarly event is recommended from the investigation date of August 5, 2008 ie the compliance date !
of Septembar 28, 2009, '

Bafore NOV NOV Ip EDPRP.'Seltlemenl Cffer

C 5673]

Extraordinary
Ordinary| X
N/A| (mark with x}
Not The Respondent came Into compliance cn Septeriber 28, 2009
cles prior 1o the NOE dated October 5, 2009,

Vlolation Subtotalf 51,875

- statuitGry Limit Test

$11] Violation Final Penalty Total] _  $2,683]
Th|s violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusled for lmits)]  §2,683]




Respondent AlLL BEVERAGE CORPORATION dba Marsh Beer & Wine

Economic Benefit Worksheet

Case [D No. 38554
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100536671
Media Petraleum Storage Tank
Viclation No. 6

Item Description

Delayed Costs

ltem Gost  Date Required Final Date Yrs

No comimas of §

i

|

5.0

Years of

Depreciation :

15

Interest Saved Onetime Costs

EB Amount

Equlpment 0.0 0 ¢

Buildings 0.00 0 0

Other (as needed) 0.00 0 Q
Englneeringfcanstruction 0.00 0 Q
Land 0.00 0 1]

Record Keeping Systam 0.00 0 0
Tralning/Sampling 0,00 0 0
Remediation/Disposal 0.00 $0 0
Permit Gosts - 0.00 0 Q

Other {as needed) $1.500 5-Augr2008 28-Sep-2009 0,15 | 511 $11

Notes for DELAYED cosis

Avoided Costs
Disposal
Personnel
Inspectlon/Reperting/Sampling
Suppliesfequipment
Firanclal Assurance [2}
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3)
Other {as neaded)

Estimated cost to-provide release-detection for the UST systern including volume measurement and reconclliation
of inventory sontrol records. Date Required is the investigation date. Final Date is the date of compliance.

ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item (except for one-time avoided costs}

Notes far AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance

0.00 0 $0 30
0.00 0 $0 0
0.00 0 0 0
0.00 0 0 0
0.00 0 0 0
0.00 0 0 50
0:00 0 $0 0
B $1,500] TOTAL| $11]




i ' Screening Date 15-Oct-2000 Docket No. 2000-1684-PST-E PCW
Respondent ALL BEVERAGE CORPORATICN dba Marsh Beor & Wine Protiz,: Rovisrmn 2 Soppessue w0
Case ID No. 38554 BOW Revision Octobar 36, 2008

Reg. Ent.'Reference No. RN100536671

{ Media [Statute] Petraleum Storage Tank

Enf. Coordinator Keith Frank

] Violation Numhber 7

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin, Code § 334.49(b)(2} and Tex. Water Code § 26,3475(d)

Failed to elactrically isolate UST system components from the corrosicn elements of the

f Violation Deseription surrounding soil,-back fill, groundwater, and or ather metallic compaonents. Specifically, thel

submersible pumps were not isolated from water and soll and therefore the metal
components were not protected from corroslon.

Base Penalty, $10,000

L Release Major Moderate Minor
‘OR Actuall

Potential X Percent

PEa

;>>Progr@m@daﬁﬁ§::@ia“ R
o Falsification Major Moderate Minor
(l [ il I If Percent 0%:

yﬁ

Matrix ||Human health or the environmentwill or could be exposed to poliutants which would exceed levels thal are
Notes pratective of human health-cr environmental receptars as a resull of the violation.

istiment| §7,600;

: [ $2,500]

f

© dally
weekly

- manthl X
mark only one Y

willt an ¥ quarterly : . Violation Base Penalty $2,500

H H
% Mumber of viclation days ;
i
H

semiannual
i annual
single event

Cne monthly event is recommended from the investigation date of August 6, 2009 to the compliance date
of August 31, 2009.

[

Ghik, RS IR pEE
aith Efforts to Comply Reduc :
Before NOV NOv ta EDF’RF‘ISeluemenl Offer

Exiraordinary
Ordinary, X
MNIA {mark with x)
Not The Respondent came into compliance an August 31, 2008 prior
cles o the NGE dated October 5, 2009,

Violation Subtotal§ 31, 875§
forthis violation koo " Statlitory Limit Test
Estimated EB Amount| $2] Viclation Final Panalty Totalw:
This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for nmis) $2.683]




Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent ALL BEVERAGE CORPORATION dba Marsh Beer & Wine
Case ID No. 38554
Red. Ent. Reference No. RN1005368671 R

. | —
) ' Media Petroleum Storage Tank | Percent Interest Years of
Violation No. 7 i Depreciation |
e B8OV 18

{tem Gost  Date Requlired Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount

ltem Description No commas or §

Delayed Costs

Equipmant 0.00 0 0

Bulldings (.00 0 0

Other (as needed) 0.00. 0 0O
Englneeringiconstruction 0.00. 0 $0
Land 0.00 $0 30

Record Keaplng System 0.00 0 $0
Tralning/Sampling 0.00 0 $0
Remedlation/DIspasal 0:00 S0 1)
Parmit Costs 0:00 50 B Lt b0

Other (as needed) || $500 5-Aug-2000. 31-Aug-2008 0.07 §2 Sinfal 2

Estimatad cost to remova the water from the submersible pumps and install comoslon protection anodes. Date

Nates for DELAYED costs Required-is the investigation date. Final Date is the date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] aveided costs before entering ltem {except for one-time avolded.costs)
Disposal 0.00 0 50 0
Persannel 0.00 $0 $0 0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 | 0 30 0
Suppllesiequipment 0.00 0 $0 0
Flnanglal Assurance [2} 0.00 0 $0 0
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] 0.00 0 0 ]
Other {as needed) .00 $0 B0 0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Apgrox. Cost of Compliance [ $5OOJ TOTAL' m




{ Screening Date 15-0ct-2009 Docket No. 2000-1684 PST-E - - PCW
§ Respondent ALL BEVERAGE CORPORATION dba Marsh Beer & Wine Poilcy Revision 2 {Soplomber 2052)
Case 1D No. 38554 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2000

Reg. Ent, Reference No. RN100536671
Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator Keith Frank

Violation Number )

Rule Clte(s)| 54 14x Admin, Gode § 115.244(1) and (3).and Tex. Health & Safsty Code § 362.086(b)

Vielation Description|| Falled to canduct daily and monthly‘inspections of the Stage |l vapor recovery system.

Base Penalty[ $10,000;

>> Envirgnmantal, Property and Human.

Release Major Moderate Minor
OR Actualf
Potential| X Percent | 10%)]
>>Programma;1£Matrix . . e 1
Falsification MMajor Moderate Minor

R [ ] T ] | Percont [____0%]

: ' Matrix [ Human health or the environment will or could be exposed fo significant amounts of pollutants which would
Motes [inct exceed levels that-are protective of human health or-envirerimental recepiors as a result of the violation,

[ $1.000]

3 Number of vialation days ‘

.. daily
wegkly
monthly - .

_quarterly X Violation Base Penalty| $1,000|

semiannual :

~ annual
single event

with an x

1
!
i 1nark eoly ore
i
i

One quarterly event is recommended from the investigation date of August 8, 2009 to the compliance dale
of September 28, 2009,

Beforg NOV NOV to EDF’RPISallIement Of[er

Extraordinary

i Ordinary| X

: A, imaric wilh x)

Nat The Respondent came inte compliance on September 28, 2009
: ales pricr o the NOE dated October 5, 2009.

Violation Subtotalm

statutory Limit Test

Estimated EB Amount| $370] Violation Final Penalty Total] £1,673]
_This violation F|nal Assessed Penally (adjusted for Iimlts)l $1 073

Economic Benefit (EB)




Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent ALL BEVERAGE CORPORATION dba Marsh Beer & Wine
Case ID No, 38564

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100536671

‘ ) Media Pelroleum Siorage Tank  Percent Interest Years of
Violation No. 8 ) Depreciation
b B0 15
ltem Cost  Date Required. Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Item Description  Nocommas or §
Delayed Costs .
Equipment 0.00 50 0 $0
Bulldings 0.00 0 0 $0
Other (as needed) 0.00 0 $0 $0
Engineering/construction 0.00 0 30 %0
Land 0.00 0 tifa $0
Record Keeping System 0.00 0 Hia 0
Tralning/Sampling 0.00 0 fld . 0
Ramediation/Dlsposal 0.00 0 fa . 0
Permlt Costs 0.00 0 - fita. o
Other {as needed) .00 0 fifa 0

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs
Disposal
Personnel
inspactlon/Reporting/Sampling
Suppllesfaquipment

ANNUALIZE [1] avolded, costs before eritherlng Item {except for onedime avoided costs)

Financlal Assurance [2]

CNE-TIME avolded costs [3]

Other (as needed}

0.00 0 0 $0
0.00 $0 0 50
0,00 0 ] $0
0.00 0 o 0
0.00 $0 0 0
$350 B-Jul-2000 28-56p-2000_]_1.15 $20 $350 §370
0.00 50 50 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Estimated cost to conduct the required Inspections of the components of the Stage [l vapor recovery system. Date

Required is one manth prior te the investigation date. Final Date is the compliance dale.

Approx. Cost of Compllance

$350]| TOTAL|

$370]




} Screening Date 15-Oct-2009 Docket No. 2009-1684-PST-E PCW
| Respondent ALL BEVERAGE CORPORATION dba Marsh Beer & Wine Pofiey Revision 2 (Seplemiber 2002) |
E Case ID No. 38554 POW Revision Oclober 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100536671 I
Media [Statute] Pstroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator Keith Frank f
Violation Number [1] [ '
: Rule Cite(s)
: 30 Tex. Admin. Code§ 115.248(1) and Tex, Health & Safety Code § 382.085(b)
' Failad to ensure that at least one Statlon representative recelvad training in the operation
Violation Description and maiqlenance of the Stage 1l vapor recovery SVSt‘,“"T" and each current employee
: recalves in-house Stage |l vapor recovery system training regarding the purpose and
correct operation of the Stage Il equipmeant.
i
; Base Penaltyf $10,000]
!
Release Major Maderate Minor
1. +OR Actualll
! : Potentiall X Percent ! 10%]
>>Prog rammatlc Matrlx L
Falsification Major Moderate Minor
I 1 I | i Percent 0%j
: Matrx ]| Hurnan healih or the enviranment will or could be exposed to-significant amounts of pollutants which would
Notes |[[not-exceed levels that are protective of human health or environmental receptors as a result of the violation
. : SR R T . (.. | 5,000 |
§ [ §7,000|
:
Number of Viclation Events Number of violation days
daily
‘weekly
. monthiy
: "“stu*',’g’x g”” . quarterly x Violation Base Penalty| §1,000;
3 semlannua]
! ‘annual
/ single event
Cne guarterly event is recommended from the investigation date of August 5, 2009 to the screening date of
Octeber 15, 2009,
Good Fiith Effoits to Tmply ]

Batore MOV NOV to EDPRF/Setliement Offer

Extracrdinary
Crdinary

N/A) X (mark with x)

Not The Respondent does not meet the good Ffaith criteria for this i

oles violation.

]
H
i
i
H
¢
i
fer
H

Violation Subtotal]  $1,000] 00

Estimated EB Amount| §19] Violatlon Final Penalty Tolalw
_Thls wolatmn Final Assessed Penalty (ad]usted for Ilmlts) $1 35

e e % A Sbarmg gt i e ¢ e e n s sl P



Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent ALL BEVERAGE CORPCRATION dba Marsh Beer & Wine
Case 1D No. 38554
Req. Ent. Reference No. RN1005356671

) . Media: Petroleumn Storage Tank i Percent Interest Years D,f :
Violation No. 9 ! Depreciation |
L 50) ... 15!
Item Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs £B Amount
Itern Description Mo commas or $
Delayed Costs
Equipment 0.00 0 0 §0
Bultetings 0.00. 0 0 %0
Other (a5 needed) 0.00 [V 0 30
Enginaaring/cansiruction 0.00 o] 0 0
Land .00 0 [0’ . 0
Record Keeplng System 0.00 0 : [ 0
‘TralnlngiSampllng $500 5-Aug-2000 15-May-2010_]| 0.78 $19 M $19
Remedlatlon/Clsposal 0.00 30 s hilE 30
Permit Costs 0.00 $O . ff[a N 30
Other (as needed) 0.00 30 U - 30

Estimated cost of training a Stage |1 Station representative-and conducting in-house employee Stage |l training.

Notas for DELAYED costs Date Required Is the investigation date, Final Date is the expected date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item {except for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal 0.00: 0 $0 $0
Personnel 0.00 0 $0 $0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0,00 0 $0 $0
Suppllesiequipment 0.00 0 $0 $0
Flnanclal Assurance [2] 0.00: 1] 0 $0
ONME-TIME avoited costs (3] . : 0.00 i 1] $0
Other (as heeded) - . 0:00 6] _$0 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Gost of Compliance $500] TOTAL] $19|




Screening Date 15-0Oct-2009 Pocket No. 2000-1884-PST-E PCW |
Respondent ALL BEVERAGE CORPORATION dha Marsh Beer & Wine Policy Revision & (Seplember 2002) |

Case ID No. 38554 PCW Revision October 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100536671 !
Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank |

Enf. Coordinator Kelth Frank :

Vlolaticn Number 10 I

Rule Cite{s)] 55 Tox Admin. Code § 115,245(2) and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.085(b)

Failed to verify proper.operation of the Stage || equipment at least onca every 12 months
and the Siage |l vapor space manifolding and dynamic back pressure at least once every
36 months or upen major system replacement or modification, whichever ocours first,
Specifically, the Stage Il annual and triennial compliance testing had not been conducted.

Violation Description

Base Penalty $10,600;

E
:>> Envirgn

tai, Prop

Release Majar Mcderate Miner
: JOR . Actualff
IR

Potentiall X Percent | 25%)]

Major | Moderate Minar

’ 3
| I I [ I Percent -
Matrix il Human health or the snvironment will-or could be exposed to pollutants which would exceed levals that are
Noles protective of human health or environmental receptors-as a result of the violation.
i 57,500}
s i $2,500}
i :
i
i
% .........
Number of Vialation Events 1085 Number of violation days
' - daily
weekly
o " monthly
i ? ) T TR T
" fwu, o fm quarterly Violation Base Penalty:  $2.500
semiannual
annual
single'event. X

One single avent is.recommended for the period preceding the August 5, 2009 investigation.

S 25.0%|Redyction ] $625

Bofore NOV_ NOV o EBPRP/Setliement Offer ' ' ' \

i Extraordinary f
; Crdinary| X >
N/ (mark wilh x} :
Not The Respondenit came into compliance on August 31, 2009
oles hefore the NOE datad Ociober 6, 2009,

Violation Subtotal $1,875]
demmmaens e o EMEERLEL T
T )i:z!’ :!v. sl vl b : . %}.téﬁj;gé& -1 t T§;§1 e . H
Estimated EB Amount| §1,111% Violation Final Penalty Total 52,683

L

Ecaigite Bonst




Respondent

Case ID No.

Reg. Ent. Reference No.
Media

Violation No.

Economic Benefit Worksheet

Iter Description  No eommas or

Delayed Costs

Equipment

Bulldings

Other (as neaded)

Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeplng System
Training/Sampling
RemediatloniDIsposal
Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

ALL BEVERAGE CORPORATION dba Marsh Beer & Wine
38554
RN100536671
Pstroleum Storage Tank i Percent Interest Year§ c_f
10 ; Depreciation |
i 50 15}
Item Cost bate Requlired Final Date Yrs  Interest Saved Onetime Gosts  EB Amount
Q.00 0 $0
0.00 0 0
0.00 0 0
0.00 8] 0
0.00 30 0
0.00 50 0
0.00 50 0
0.00 0 50
0.00 0 50
0.00 — %0 $0

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs.

Blsposal

Personnel
Inspectlon/Reporling/Sampling
Suppliesfequipmant

Flnanclal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDER costs

ANNUALIZE [1] avelded costs hefore enfering item {except for ane-time avoided costs)

0.00 0 0 0
0.00 0 0 0
0.00 | 0 0 0
0.00 0 $0 0
0.00 [ 0 30 $0
$1.000 |__15-Apr-2008 5-Aug-2009-_j): 2,22 3111 §1,000 $i.111
. e 0.00 50 $0 $0

Estimated avoided cost for testing of the Stage |l equipment. Date Requlred is the date of change of ownesship.
Finel Date iz the investigation date.

Approx, Cost of Compllance

[ $1,000] TOTAL| $1,111]




Screening Date 15-Oct-2009 ‘Docket No. 2009-1684-PST-E
Respondent ALL BEVERAGE CORPCRATION dba Marsh Beer & Wine Polley Revrgion 2 56 .
Case ID No. 38554 PCW Revision Oclobsr 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100536671
Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator Kelth Frank

Violatlon Number| 11 E

Rule Cite(s)| 35 1, Admin, Code § 1456.242(4) and Tex, Hesilth & Safety Code § 382.085(b)

Failad to comply with the contral requiremerits for. emission limitation anywhere in the liquid
Violation Descriptlon(ltransfer or-vaporbalance systems. Specifically, the dispenser hosas on pump nos. 4-and 8
were leaking gasoline vapors.

Base Penalty $10,000
al, Property and Human Health Mattix-
Harm
; . Release Major Moderate Minor
C0R Actual %

Potential Percent

Falsification Major Moderate Minor

[ I | I | Percent

Matrix Human health or the environment has been exposed fo insignificant amounts of pollutants which do not
Notes axceed lavels that are pretective of human health or environmental receptors as a resull of the viclation.

§5,000]

I 1,000

Number of Viclation Evervis Number of violation days

daily
weekly
monthiy - ;
quarterly’ X Violation Base Penalty
semiannual
annual
single event

gk only one
witfr an X

One-quarterly event is recommended based on documentation of the violation during an investigation
conducted on August 5, 2008.

[ zsokfReduction - ' $250|

Bafora NOV_ NOV 1o EDF‘RP.'SeltIement Offer

Bood Faith Ef

Extracrdinary
Ordinary| X
IN/A (mark with x}
Not The Respondent came into compliance on August 31, 2009 prior
oles to the NOE dated Gelober B, 2008,

Violation Subtotal $750]

Ve f

violatio

Estimated EB Amount} 32]

nefit (EB) for fhifs

ic Bei




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent ALL BEVERAGE CORPORATION dba Marsh Beer & Wine
Case ID No. 385564
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100536671

¢ g o U
. Media Petraleum Storage Tank ! Percent Interast Yearsof
Violation No. 11 : Depreciation
e B0 B
Item Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount
Item BDescription No commas or §
Delayed Costs
Equipment $380 5-Aug-2009 31-Aug-2009 0.07 $0 b2 2
Buildlngs 0.00 0 0 0
Other (as neaded} 0.00 il 0 0
Engineering/construction 0.00 0 0 0
Land 0.00 0 “nfa- 0
Record Keeplng System 0.00 i nfa- Q
TrainingtSampling 0.00 0 hia 0
RemediationiDIsposal 0.00 0 n/a $0
Parmit Gosts 0.00 0 nia 1]
Other (as neaded) 0.00 {4 nfa_ 0

Actual cost lo replace dispenser hose nos. 4 and 8 on the UST system. Dale Required is the Investigation date.

i t ) ) A
Notes for DELAYED costs Final Date is the date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before enfaring ifem {except.for one-time avolded costs)

Disposal e 0:00 0 0 0

Personnel 0.00 0 0 8]

Inspection/Reparting/Sampling 0.00 0 it] 0
Suppliesiequipment 0.00: $0 0 $0
FInancial Assurance [2] 0:00 0 30 0 '
ONE-TIME avolded costs (3] ] 0:00 ¥ 0 0 :

Other {as needed) | .. 0.00 o 0 Q

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approz. Gost of Compliance i_ $380| TOTALl $2I




Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operafor: CNB03525866 All Beverage Corporation Classification: AVERAGE Rating: 15.00

Regulated Entity: RN100536671 Marsh Beer & Wine Classification: AVERAGE  Site Rating: 15.00

ID Number(s): PETROLEUM STORAGE TANK REGISTRATION 17470
REGISTRATION

Location: 2745 E BELT LINE RD, CARROLLTON, TX, 75006

TCEQ Region: REGION 04 - DFW METROPLEX

Date Compliance History Prepared: October 13, 2009

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement
Compliance Period: October 13, 2004 to October 13, 2009

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additicnal information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Keith Frank Phone: (512) 239-1203

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes
2. Has there been a {known} change In ownership/operator of the site during the compliance perlod? Yes
3. If Yes, who is the current owner/opsrator?
OWNOPR All Beverage Corporation
OWN RACHEL & ASHLEY, INC.,
4, if Yes, who was/were the prior ownar(s)/operator(s) ? KCS Enterprises, INC.
OWN
OWN J & H ENTERPRISE, INC.
OWNOPR HSY Inc. dba Beltline Mobil
5. When did the change(s) i r or operator ocour?
'd the change(s) In owner or op ! 04/01/2006
OWNOPRHSY Inc. dba Beltline Mobil
02/01/2007 OWN J & H ENTERPRISE, INC.
04/15/2008 OWN KCS Enterprises, INC.
6. Rating Date: 9/1/2008 Repeat Violator: NO
Components (Multimedia) for the Site :
A. Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.
Effective Date: 06/27/2005 ADMINORDER 2004-1922-PST-E

Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 37, SubChapter | 37.815(a)
30 TAC Chapter 37, SubChapter | 37.815(b}

Description: A Machanism was received, but it did not provide coverage on the file review.

B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
NFA

C. Chronic excessive emissions avents.
NFA

D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

1 11/18/2004 {291356)
2 01/19/2005 {347134)

E. Written notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)
N/A



F. Environmental audits,

NIA
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).
N/A
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.
N/A

Participation In a voluntary pollution reduction program.
N/A
J. Early compliance.
N/A
Sites Quiside of Texas
N/A



TExas COMMISSION ON EENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORYE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION §
CONCERNING §
ALL BEVERAGE CORPORATION § TEXAS COMMISSION ON
DBA MARSH BEER & WINE §
RIN100536671 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO, 2009-1684-PST-E
I. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS
At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commission" or "T'CEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding ALL BEVERAGE CORPORATION dba Marsh Beer & Wine ("the Respondent™) under the
authority of TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 382 and TEX. WATER CODE chs. 7 and 26. The Executive
Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, and the Respondent appear before the
Commission and together stipulate that:

1. The Respondent owns and operates a convenience store with retail sales of gasoline at 2745 Fast
Belt Line Road in Carrollton, Dallas County, Texas (the "Station™).

2. The Respondent’s three underground storage tanks ("USTs") are not exempt or excluded from
regulation under the Texas Water Code or the rules of the Commission. The Station consists of
one or more sources as defined in TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.003(12).

3. The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Comurussion has jurisdiction to enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction,

4, The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section I (" Allegations"} on or about
Cetober 10, 2009,

5, The occwrrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Ovder shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section 1T ("Allegations"),
nor of any statute or rule,
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An administrative penalty in the amount of Twenty-Two Thousand Four Hundred Fifty-Five
Dollars ($22,455) is assessed by the Commission in settlement of the viclations alleged in Section
II ("Allegations"). The Respondent has paid Four Hundred Ninety-Nine Dollars ($499) of the
administrative penalty and Four Thousand Four Hundred Ninety-One Dollars ($4,491) is deferred
contingent upon the Respondent’s timely and satisfactory complance with all the terms of this
Agreed Order, If the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of
this Agreed Order, including the payment schedule, the Executive Director may require the
Respondent to pay all or part of the deferred penalty.

The remaining amount of Seventeen Thousand Four Hundred Sixty-Five Dollars ($17,465} of the
administrative penalty shall be payable in 35 monthly payments of Four Hundred Ninety-Nine
Dollars ($499) each. The next monthly payment shall be paid within 30 days after the effective
date of this Agreed Order. The subsequent payments shalfl each be paid not later than 30 days
following the due date of the previous payment until paid in full. If the Respondent fails to timely
and satisfactorily comply with the payment requirements of this Agreed Order, the Executive
Director may, at the Executive Director’s option, accelerate the maturity of the remaining
installments, in which event the unpaid balance shall become immediately due and payable
without demand or notice. In addition, the failure of the Respondent to meet the payment
schedule of this Agreed Order constitutes the failure by the Respondent fo timely and
satisfactorily comply with all the terms of this Agreed Order.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matier.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent has implemented the following corrective
measures at the Station:

a. Submitted a properly completed UST registration and self-certification form and obtained
a TCEQ fuel delivery certificate on August 5, 2009;

b. Submitted documentation verifying the successful testing of the line leak detectors for
performance and operational reliability and the annual piping tightness on August 31,
2009;

c. Submitted documentation verifying proper inventory control procedures were

implemented on September 28, 2009,

d. Submitted documentation verifying reconciliation of detailed inventory control records
were being conducted at least once each month on September 28, 2009;

e. Submitted documentation verifying the removal of the water from the submersible pumps
and corrosion protection -anodes were installed and tested on August 31, 2009 with
passing results;

f. Submitted documentation verifying implementation of the required daily and monthly
inspections of the Stage I vapor recovery system on September 28, 2009;
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11

12.

g Submitted documentation verifying successful testing of the Stage II equipment on
August 31, 2009;

h. Submitted documentation verifying replacement of the dispenser hoses on pump nos. 4
and 8 on August 31, 2009; and

1. Submitted documentation verifying successful completion of the required Station
representative training in the operation and maintenance of the Stage II vapor recovery
system on October 22, 2009.

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of

the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the:remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

II. ALLEGATIONS
As owner and operator of the Station, the Respondent is alleged to have:

Failed to notify the agency of any change or additional information regarding the USTs within 30
days of the occurrence of the change or addition, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
334.7(d)}3), as documented during an investigation conducted on August 5, 2009. Specifically,
the registration was not vpdated to reflect the current ownership information.

Failed to timely renew a previously issued TCEQ delivery certificate by submitting a properly
completed UST registration and self-certification form at least 30 days before the expiration date,
in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.8(c)(4)(A)(vi) and (c)}5)MB)(i), as documented
during an investigation conducted on August 5, 2009. Specifically, the delivery certificate
expired on February 28, 2009,

Failed fo make available to a common carrier a valid, current TCEQ delivery certificate before
accepting delivery of a regulated substance into the USTs, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
334.8(cH S A)({) and TEX. WATER CODE § 26.34567(a), as documented during an investigation
conducted on August 5, 2009. Specifically, five fuel deliveries were accepted without a delivery
certificate.

Failed to provide proper release detection for the pressurized piping associated with the USTs, in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.50(b) and TEX., WATER CODE § 26.3475(a), as
documented during an investigation conducted on August 5, 2009, Specifically, the Respondent
did not conduct the annual piping tightness test.
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12.

13.

Failed to test the line leak detectors at least once per year for performance and operational
reliability, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.50(b)(2)(A)(i)(IL) and TEX. WATER CODE
§ 26.3475(a), as documented during an investigation conducted on August 5, 2009.

Failed to conduct effective manual or automatic inventory control procedures for the UST system,
in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.48(c), as documented during an investigation
conducted on August 5, 2009.

Failed to conduct detailed reconciliation of inventory contro! records at least once a month, in a
manner sufficiently accurate to detect a release which equals or exceeds the sum of 1.0% of the
total substance flow-through for the month plus 130 gallons, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE § 334.50(d)(1)(B)(ii) and TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3475(c)(1), as documented during an
investigation conducted on August 5, 2009.

Failed to record inventory volume measurement for the regulated substance inputs, withdrawals,
and the amount still remaining in the tank each operating day, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN,
CODE § 334.50(d)(1)(B)(iii}T) and TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3475(c)(1), as documented during an
investigation conducted on August 5, 2009.

Failed to electrically isolate UST system components from the corrosion elements of the
surrounding soil, back fill, groundwater, and or other metallic components, in violation of 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.49(b)(2) and TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3475(d), as documented during
an investigation conducted on August 5, 2009. Specifically, the submersible pumps were not
isolated from water and soil and therefore the metal components were not protected from
corrosion.

Failed to conduct daily inspections of the Stage II vapor recovery system, in violation of 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 115.244(1) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b), as documented
during an investigation conducted on August 5, 2009.

Failed to conduct monthly inspections of the Stage Il vapor recovery system, in violation of 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 115.244(3) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b), as
documented during an investigation conducted on August 5, 2009.

Failed to ensure that at least one Station representative received fraining in the operation and
maintenance of the Stage IT vapor recovery system, and each current employee receives in-house
Stage II vapor recovery system training regarding the purpose and correct operation of the Stage
II equipment, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 115.248(1) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY
CODE § 382.085(b), as documented during an investigation conducted on August 5, 2009.

Failed to verify proper operation of the Stage Il equipment at least once every 12 months and the
Stage II vapor space manifolding and dynamic back pressure at least once every 36 months or
upon major system replacement or modification, whichever occurs first, in violation of 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 115.245(2) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b), as documented
during an investigation conducted on August 5, 2009. Specifically, the Stage II annual and
triennial compliance testing had not been conducted.
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Failed to comply with the control requirements for emission limitation anywhere in the liquid
trarisfer or vapor balance systems, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 115.242(4) and TEX.
HEALTH & SAFRETY CODE § 382.085(b), as documented during an investigation conducted on
August 5, 2009. Specifically, the dispenser hoses on pump nos. 4 and 8 were leaking gasoline
Vapors.

II1. DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations").

1V. ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the
Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shzll be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re: ALL
BEVERAGE CORPORATION dba Marsh Beer & Wine, Docket No. 2009-1684-PST-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

It is further ordered that the Respondent shall undertake the following techniczal requirements:

a. Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, ensure each current
employee receives in-house training regarding the purpose and correct operating
procedures of the Stage II vapor recovery system, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE § 115.248; and

b, Within 45 days after the effective daté of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
as described below, and include detailed supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision No. 2.a. The certification shall be notarized by a State of Texas Notary Public
and include the following certification language:

"I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the
information submitted and all attached documents, and that based on my inquiry of those
individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the
submitted information is true, accurate and complete. 1 am aware that there are
significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fines
and imprisonment for knowing violations."
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The certification shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Teamn

Enforcement Division, MC 149A

Texas Commission on Environmenta! Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy to:

Waste Section Manager
Dallas/Fort Worth Regional Office
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
2309 Gravel Drive
‘Fort Worth, Texas 76118-6951%

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
control over the Station operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

IT the Respondent fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed Order within
the prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God, war, strike, riot, or
other catastrophe, the Respondent’s failure to comply is not a violation of this Agreed Order. The
Respondent shall have the burden of establishing to the Executive Director's satisfaction that such
an event has occurred. The Respondent shall notify the Exccutive Director within seven days
after the Respondent becomes aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures to
mitigate and minimize any delay.

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the Respondent shall be
made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not effective until the Respondent
receives written approval from the Executive Director, The determination of what constitutes
good cause rests solely with the Executive Director.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statate within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order.

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the
Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to each of the parties.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAIL QUALITY

For the Commission

S K8 3)22)0)0

Forfthd Executive Director Date

1, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. T am authorized to agree to the
attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and I do agree to the terms
and conditions specified therein. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for the
penalty amount, is materiaily relying on such representation.

1

also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or failure to

timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

-

A negative impact on compliance history;

Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted;

Referral of this case to the Attorney General’s Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additional
penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency;

Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;

Automatic referral to the Aitorney General’s Office of any future enforcement actions; and

TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law.

In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution.

— =52l ) fro) o

Signature Date

}Z/ Ao (. f amer™

Name (Printed or typed) Title
Authorized Representative of
ALL BEVERAGE CORPORATION dba Marsh Beer & Wine

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agrecd Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration Division, Revenues
Section at the address in Section 1V, Paragraph | of this Agreed Order.
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